

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FIFTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case No. 5D17-0287

On Appeal from a Final Order of
The Fifth Judicial Circuit Court
(Lower Tribunal Case No. 2017-CA-000010)

GEORGE ROSARIO,

Appellant,

v.

GLEN C. WILSON AND CITY OF GROVELAND, FLORIDA,

Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT GEORGE ROSARIO

**Joan Carlos Wizer
Onier Llopiz
Troy Beecher**
LYDECKER | DIAZ
1221 Brickell Avenue, 19th Floor
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 416-3180

*Counsel for Appellant
George Rosario*

APRIL 13, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. WILSON MISSTATES THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
II. WILSON MISSES THE MARK AND FAILS TO ESTABLISH THE CONDITIONS REQUIRED FOR THE ENTRY OF A TEMPORARY INJUNCTION WITHOUT NOTICE TO MAYOR ROSARIO UNDER RULE 1.610	2
II. WILSON IMPROPERLY IGNORES MAYOR ROSARIO’S INDIVIDUAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS IN ARGUING THAT THE LIMITED NOTICE TO THE CITY WAS SOMEHOW SUFFICIENT TO COMPORT WITH DUE PROCESS TO MAYOR ROSARIO	7
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE(s)
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	7, 8
<i>Bieda v. Bieda</i> , 42 So. 3d 859 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	2
<i>Bradsheer v. Florida Dept. of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles</i> , 20 So. 3d 915 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	8
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134, 92 S.Ct. 849, 31 L. Ed. 2d 92 (1972)	8
<i>Channell v. Applied Research, Inc.</i> , 472 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	8
<i>County of Pasco v. Riehl</i> , 635 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1994)	10
<i>Edelman v. Breed</i> , 836 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	10
<i>Hotel–Motel, Rest. Employees & Bartenders Union, Local 339 v. Black Angus of Lauderhill, Inc.</i> , 290 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1974)	1
<i>Kailin Hu v. Haitian Hu</i> , 942 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	1-2
<i>Lewis v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.</i> , 949 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	1
<i>Lingelbach’s Bavarian Restaurants, Inc. v. Del Bello</i> , 467 So. 2d 476 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	4

<i>Mem'l Health Sys., Inc. v. Halifax Hospice, Inc.</i> , 689 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....	3
<i>Metropolitan Cas. Ins. Co. v. Tepper</i> , 969 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)	3
<i>Orange County v. Webster</i> , 503 So.2d 988 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	2
<i>Parker v. Ryan</i> , 960 F.2d 543 (5th Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Sheoah Highlands, Inc. v. Daugherty</i> , 837 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	10
<i>Soud v. Kendale, Inc.</i> , 788 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	3-4
<i>Thomas v. Osler Med., Inc.</i> , 963 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)	1, 2
<i>Trans Health Mgmt. Inc. v. Nunziata</i> , 159 So. 3d 850 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	3, 9
<i>Treiman v. Malmquist</i> , 342 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977).....	8

RULES

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.610.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
Fla. R.App. P. 9.210.....	11
